CELDT 2008–09 Edition – Research Files Layouts

Use these Layouts for both the Fixed and ‘CSV’ Formats. The fields in the ‘csv’ file are separated by a comma:

e.g. “Field 1”, “Field 2”, “ …etc …”
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New or Changed for 2008-09
	The Entities File - Definition Changes

	

	Field Name Changes – None

	Field #
	Old Name
	New Name

	
	
	

	Field Code Changes

	
	Code – Refer to layout for specific details

	6
	Test Year updated to ‘2008-2009’

	Field Length or Field Position Changes – None

	None
	None
	None

	New Fields – None

	None
	None
	None

	Deleted Fields - None

	None
	None



	The Test File - Definition Changes

	

	Field Name Changes – None

	Field #
	Old Name
	New Name

	
	
	

	Field Code Changes

	
	Code – refer to layout for specific details

	6
	Test Year updated to ‘2008-2009’

	Field Length or Field Position Changes – None

	None
	None
	None

	New Fields – None

	None
	None
	None

	Deleted Fields - None

	None
	None

	Appendix A – Subgroups Changes

	Sub-Group Code
	Definition refer to Appendix A for specific changes

	27
	Receiving Title 1 Services is removed.


General Information
	Purpose
	The Research Files (Entities and Test) has been designed to meet the need for a comprehensive yet easy-to-work-with format suitable for processing on most computer systems.
Research Files includes summarizations of student disaggregated data.

	Features
	All data is in a character set compatible with BCD representation (no binary or packed decimal fields).

	 
	The Research Files are produced in 2 formats:

1. Fixed Record length and fixed field positions for all data

2. Comma Delimited ‘csv’ Format where all fields can be variable length and separated by a comma. E.g. “Field 1”,”Field 2”, etc.

	 
	 

	For Questions Related to this File Layout please call:

	

	 
	CTB CELDT Help Desk - 1-800-994-8594

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	 
	 

	
	 

	 
	 

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


	Type Legend

	Alpha
	Used for Alpha and for numeric text

	Numeric
	Numbers – used when numbers in the field are for arithmetic calculations only and are stored without leading zeros


	The Entities File

This file includes the state, 

counties, districts, and schools in California

	Field #
	Field Name
	Type
	Length
	Start Position
	End

Position

	1 
	County Code
	Alpha
	2
	01
	02

	2 
	District Code
	Alpha
	5
	03
	07

	3 
	School Code
	Alpha
	7
	08
	14

	4 
	Record Type 

“01” = School

“02” = District

“03” = County
“04” = State

“09” = Independent Charter School

“10” = Dependent Charter School
	Alpha
	2
	15
	16

	5 
	Charter Number 

(Only populated for Charter Schools that tested as Independent as determined by the Charter School)
	Alpha
	4
	17
	20

	6 
	Test Year - “2008-2009”
	Alpha
	9
	21
	29

	7 
	County Name
	Alpha
	50
	30
	79

	8 
	District Name
	Alpha
	50
	80
	129

	9 
	School Name
	Alpha
	50
	130
	179

	10 
	Zip Code
	Alpha
	5
	180
	184


	The Test Data File

	Field #
	Field Name
	Type
	Length
	Start Position
	End

Position

	1 
	County Code 
	Alpha
	2
	01
	02

	2 
	District Code 
	Alpha
	5
	03
	07

	3 
	School Code 
	Alpha
	7
	08
	14

	4 
	Record Type 

“01” = School

“02” = District

“03” = County
“04” = State

“09” = Independent Charter School

“10” = Dependent Charter School
	Alpha
	2
	15
	16

	5 
	Charter Number

Only populated for Charter Schools that tested as independent as determined by the Charter School
	Alpha
	4
	17
	20

	6 
	Test Year - “2008-2009”
	Alpha
	9
	21
	29

	7 
	Subgroup ID
Detailed listing provided in Appendix A
	Alpha
	2
	30
	31

	8 
	Overall Performance Level 

“0”=All Performance Levels
“1”=Beginning

“2”=Early Intermediate
“3”=Intermediate

“4”=Early Advanced

“5”=Advanced
	Alpha
	1
	32
	32

	9 
	Test Purpose 

“1” = Initial Identification
“2” = Annual Assessment
“3” = All Students
“4” = Annual Assessment Outside the Window

“5” = Test Purpose Unknown
	Alpha
	1
	33
	33

	10 
	Student Count 
	Numeric
	9
	34
	42

	11 
	Percentage of Students 
	Numeric
	3
	43
	45

	12 
	Grade:

Values 
00 – Kindergarten

01 – Grade 1

02 – Grade 2

03 – Grade 3

04 – Grade 4

05 – Grade 5

06 – Grade 6

07 – Grade 7

08 – Grade 8

09 – Grade 9

10 – Grade 10

11 – Grade 11

12 – Grade 12
13 - All Grades
	Alpha
	2
	46
	47

	13 
	Unused (Blanks)
	Alpha
	5
	48
	52

	14 
	Listening Mean Scale Score
	Numeric
	5 (999.9)
	53
	57

	15 
	Unused (Blanks)
	Alpha
	5
	58
	62

	16 
	Reading Mean Scale Score 
	Numeric
	5 (999.9)
	63
	67

	17 
	Speaking Mean Scale Score
	Numeric
	5 (999.9)
	68
	72

	18 
	Writing Mean Scale Score 
	Numeric
	5 (999.9)
	73
	77

	19 
	Performance Level Count:

Number of students who met CELDT criterion
	Numeric
	9
	78
	86

	20 
	Performance Level Percent:

Percent of students who met CELDT criterion
	Numeric
	3
	87
	89


	Appendix A:

Sub Groups Descriptions and Codes

	Subgroups
	Subgroup ID

	All Students
	01

	Gender
	Subgroup ID

	Female Students
	02

	Male Students
	03

	Students with Disabilities
	Subgroup ID

	Students not Receiving Special Education Services
	05

	Students Receiving Special Education Services
	07

	Students Receiving Special Education Services Tested with Modifications or Alternate Assessment
	29

	Primary Language
	Subgroup ID

	Primary Language – Spanish
	08

	Primary Language – Vietnamese
	09

	Primary Language – Cantonese
	10

	Primary Language – Korean
	11

	Primary Language – Filipino (Tagalog)
	12

	Primary Language – Hmong
	13

	Primary Language – Mandarin (Putonghua)
	14

	Primary Language – Armenian
	15

	Primary Language – Khmer (Cambodian)
	16

	Primary Language – Russian
	17

	Primary Language – Other
	18

	Primary Language – Not Specified
	19

	Program Participation
	Subgroup ID

	1. EL in ELD 
	04

	2. EL in ELD and SDAIE
	20

	3. EL in ELD and SDAIE with Primary Language Support
	21

	4. EL in ELD and Academic Subjects through Primary Language
	22

	5. Other 
	23

	6. None
	24

	7. Unknown
	06

	Migrant Education
	28

	Indian Education
	25

	Gifted and Talented
	26
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